BYLAW 2120-19

A BYLAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN OF STETTLER AND THE COUNTY OF STETTLER TO ESTABLISH AN INTERMUNICIPAL LIBRARY BOARD TO PROVIDE LIBRARY SERVICES TO THE RESIDENTS OF BOTH MUNICIPALITIES.

WHEREAS, Section 12.2 of the Libraries Act, RSA 2000, Chapter L-11, as amended (the "Act") allows a municipality to enter into an agreement with one or two municipalities to establish an intermunicipal library board to provide library services to the residents of the municipalities;

AND WHEREAS, Town of Stettler Council considers it beneficial to enter into an agreement with the County of Stettler to establish an intermunicipal library board;

NOW THEREFORE, the Town of Stettler Council duly assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. The agreement to establish an intermunicipal library board, a copy of which is attached hereto as Schedule "A", is hereby ratified and approved, and the Mayor and the Chief Administrative Officer are hereby authorized to execute the Master Agreement for and on behalf of the Town of Stettler.
- 2. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect when it has received third reading and has been duly signed.
- 3. The Town of Stettler shall transfer all assets, liabilities, and assignable rights currently vested in the Town of Stettler Library Board to the intermunicipal library board upon its establishment by Ministerial Order, or as soon thereafter as reasonably practicable.
- 4. That this bylaw shall take effect on the date of the third and final reading.

READ a first time this 17th day of September, A.D. 2019.

READ a second time this 17th day of September, A.D. 2019.

READ a third time and finally passed this 17th day of September, A.D. 2019.

Mayor

Assistant Chief Administrative Officer